RK1608A/B Datasheet  Rev 1.5
Copyright ©2017 Fuzhou Rockchip Electronics Co., Ltd.                                             - 1 -
Rockchip
RK1608A/B
Datasheet
Revision 1.5
June. 2017
RK1608A/B Datasheet  Rev 1.5

Copyright 2017 @Fuzhou Rockchip Electronics Co., Ltd.                                          - 17 -
2.5 Ball Pin Number Order
Table 2-3 Ball Pin Number Order Information
Pin
Number
(RK1608B)
Pin
Number
(RK1608A)
Pin Name
D5 D4 GPIO0_A0/I2C3_SDA_M/I2C2_SDA_S/JTAG_RTCK
E5 E4 GPIO0_A1/I2C3_SCL_M/I2C2_SCL_S/JTAG_TDO
B1 B1 GPIO0_A2/I2C1_SDA_M/JTAG_TDI
B2 B2 GPIO0_A3/I2C1_SCL_M/JTAG_TMS
D4 D3 GPIO0_A4/I2C0_SDA_M
F5 F4 GPIO0_A5/I2C0_SCL_M
G3 G2 GPIO0_B3/UART0_SIN/MCLK_OUT2/JTAG_TCK
G4 G3 GPIO0_B4/UART0_SOUT/MCLK_OUT3
N6 M5 GPIO1_A2
N4 N3 GPIO1_A3/TEST_CLKOUT
M6 L5 GPIO1_A4/IRQ_MONITOR
L5 L4 GPIO1_A5/SLEEP_ST
M4 M3 GPIO1_A6/SPI0_TXD
L4 L3 GPIO1_A7/SPI0_CLK
K4 K3 GPIO1_B0/SPI0_RXD
L3 L2 GPIO1_B1/SPI0_CS0
RK1608B and RK1608B2 support different clock source as below:
Pin Number RK1608B2 RK1608B Description
U3 XOUT24M MCLK_SEL Set MCLK_SEL to be low for RK1608B.
U2 XIN24M MCLK_IN Clock for MCLK_IN need to be between 16MHz and 27MHz.
2.6 Power/ground IO descriptions
Table 2-4 RK1608A Power/Ground IO information
Group Ball # Descriptions
VSS
R4 T7 T10 T13 B6 A9 A14 A16 C3 E16 G6 G7 G8
G9 G10 G11 G12 G13 G14 G15 G16 G17 H6 H7
H8 H9 H10 H11 H12 H13 H14 J4 J7 J8 J9 J10 J11
J12 J13 J14 K5 K7 K8 K9 K10 K11 K12 K13 K14
K15 K1 L7 L8 L9 L10 L11 L12 L13 L14 M7 M8 M9
M10 M11 M12 M13 M14 M15 N8 N9 N10 N11
N12 N13 N16 N17 R1
Internal Logic Ground
and Digital IO Ground
MIPI_CSI_RX0_AVDD_1V8 A6 MIPI RX0 PHY 1.8V Power Supply
MIPI_CSI_RX2_AVDD_1V8 A12 MIPI RX2 PHY 1.8V Power Supply
MIPI_CSI_TX1/RX1_AVDD
_1V8
U7
MIPI TX1/RX1 PHY 1.8V Power
Supply
MIPI_CSI_TX0_AVDD_1V8 U13 MIPI TX0 PHY 1.8V Power Supply
PLL_AVDD_1V0 T3 PLL Analog Power Supply
PLL_AVDD_1V8 U3 PLL Analog Power Supply
DDR_VDD E17 F16 H16 J17 K16 L16 L17 M16 LPDDR2 Digital IO Power Supply
VDDIO E1 M1 B15 P16 Digital IO Power Supply
PVCCIO P3
Digital IO in PMU domain Power
Supply
PDVDD P4
Digital Power Supply for PMU
Domain
CORE_VDD D1 B16 H1 T17 Core digital power supply for DSP
Table 2-5 RK1608B Power/Ground IO information
RK1608A/B Datasheet  Rev 1.5
Copyright 2017 @Fuzhou Rockchip Electronics Co., Ltd.                                          - 18 -
Group Ball # Descriptions
VSS
A2 A16 A19 B7 B11 B16 C4 C22 E20 F22 G1 G7